The Government is involved in various legal actions, the outcome of which is not determinable. Up to $78.5 million (2019 -
$71.9 million) may be paid depending on the outcome of lawsuits in progress which include aboriginal land claims, claims
for damages to persons and property and disputes over taxes and funding.
Other

The Government has up to $10.0 million (2019 - $27.7 million - restated) in other contingent liabilities dependent on
guaranteed and secured debt repayments and environmental remediation.

Summary Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements

Government of Saskatchewan Public Accounts 2019-20  59

11. Restatement for Health Sector Affiliates
Health Sector Affiliates (affiliates) meet the criteria for inclusion in the government reporting entity and accordingly, are
included for the first time in 2019-20. The affiliates, as listed in schedule 18, have been consolidated in these financial
statements effective April 1, 2018. This resulted in a $135.4 million increase in the April 1, 2018 accumulated surplus. The
current year impact of including affiliates is a $0.2 million increase in the deficit.
Prior year figures have been restated as follows:
(thousands of dollars) 2019 as

previously
reported1 Affiliates

2019
restated

Financial assets
Cash and temporary investments 2,736,630   27,908   2,764,538
Other Investments 439,862   18,316   458,178
Other 8,959,614   - 8,959,614

Liabilities
3,211,037   29,319   3,240,356

11,028,650   11,263   11,039,913
Accounts payable and accrued liabilites1

General debt
Other1 9,730,324   610   9,730,934

Net debt (11,833,905)   5,032   (11,828,873)
Non-financial assets

Tangible capital assets 11,627,906   128,216   11,756,122
Other 225,362   2,141   227,503

Accumulated surplus 19,363   135,389   154,752

Revenue 14,449,179   52,403   14,501,582
Expense 14,717,088   52,403   14,769,491
Deficit (267,909)  - (267,909)

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 175,573   135,389   310,962
Deficit (267,909)  - (267,909)
Adjustments and other comprehensive income 111,699   - 111,699
Accumulated Surplus, End of Year 19,363   135,389   154,752

1 2019 as previously reported includes a $406.1 million reclassification from other liabilities to accounts payable and accrued liabilities to conform with the
current year’s presentation.

12. Adjustment to Accumulated Surplus
During 2019-20, there was a decrease in the accumulated surplus, beginning of year of $94.3 million. An adjustment was
made to remove the accumulated provincial sales tax paid on the acquisition of certain tangible capital assets. This
resulted in a $75.0 million decrease in both the accumulated surplus, beginning of year and tangible capital assets. In
addition, a government business enterprise changed its policy for recognition of certain losses on the disposal of capital